statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial position that would have been obtained or the financial results that would have occurred if the Kaneb
acquisitions had been consummated on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in the future. The
pro forma adjustments, as described in the notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, are based upon available information and
certain assumptions that Valero L.P.'s management believes are reasonable.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to any divestiture of assets that may be required for governmental
clearance of the proposed mergers or to any anticipated cost savings or other financial benefits expected to result from the mergers.

167

VALERO L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(in thousands)

Valero L.P.
Historical

Kaneb
Services

Historical

Kaneb
Services
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma

before Kaneb
Partners Merger

Kaneb Partners
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma
Combined

with Kaneb

Assets

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,687 $ 50,019 $ 500,000

(3,250
(525,043

  (a)
)(a)
)(b)

$ 39,413 $ (4,500
29,158

(500
(15,100

)(d)
  (e)
)(f)
)(h)

$ 48,471

 Receivable from Valero Energy   18,574  —  —  18,574  —  18,574
 Accounts receivable   3,428  84,940  —  88,368  —  88,368
 Other current assets   1,863  31,034  —  32,897  —  32,897

  Total current assets   41,552  165,993  (28,293)  179,252  9,058  188,310

Property and equipment   981,640  1,422,132  —  2,403,772  545,416
(286,447

  (d)
)(g)

 2,662,741

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (188,247)  (286,447)  —  (474,694)  286,447  (g) (188,247)

 Property and equipment, net   793,393  1,135,685  —  1,929,078  545,416  2,474,494

Goodwill
  4,715  10,622  444,083  (b) 459,420  558,100

(10,622
17,100

  (d)
)(d)
  (h)

 1,023,998

Investment in joint ventures   15,582  26,277  —  41,859   41,859
Other noncurrent assets, net   3,636  11,710  3,250  (a) 18,596  (4,984)(d)  13,612

 Total assets  $ 858,878 $ 1,350,287 $ 419,040 $ 2,628,205 $ 1,114,068 $ 3,742,273

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
 Current portion of long-term debt  $ 485 $ — $ — $ 485 $ — $ 485
 Accounts payable   7,597  51,857  —  59,454  —  59,454
 Payable to Valero Energy   3,783  —  —  3,783  —  3,783
 Accrued liabilities   11,973  72,975  —  84,948  2,000  (h) 86,948
 Deferred terminalling fees   —  8,669  —  8,669  —  8,669

  Total current liabilities   23,838  133,501  —  157,339  2,000  159,339

Long-term debt, less current portion   395,114  685,775  500,000  (a) 1,580,889  51,993  (d) 1,632,882
Deferred income taxes   —  20,610  —  20,610  —  20,610
Other long-term liabilities   1,023  32,136  —  33,159  —  33,159
Interest of outside non-controlling partners in Kaneb
Partners

  —  397,305  —  397,305  (397,305)(d)  —

Equity:

 Common units   310,834  —  —  310,834  1,428,722
(500

  (d)
)(f)

 1,739,056

 Subordinated units   118,199  —  —  118,199  —  118,199
 General partner's equity   9,870  —  —  9,870  29,158  (e) 39,028
 Shareholders' equity   —  80,960  (80,960)(b)  —  —  —

  Total equity   438,903  80,960  (80,960)  438,903  1,457,380  1,896,283

  Total liabilities and equity  $ 858,878 $ 1,350,287 $ 419,040 $ 2,628,205 $ 1,114,068 $ 3,742,273

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

168

VALERO L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Valero L.P.
Historical

Kaneb
Services

Historical

Kaneb Services
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma

before Kaneb
Partners
Merger

Kaneb
Partners
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma
Combined

with Kaneb

Revenues  $ 181,450 $ 865,791 $ — $ 1,047,241 $ (4,306)(i) $ 1,042,935

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of products sold   —  486,310  —  486,310  —  486,310
 Operating expenses   64,609  169,380  —  233,989  —  233,989
 General and administrative expenses   7,537  28,402  —  35,939  —  35,939
 Depreciation and amortization   26,267  53,195  —  79,462  19,833(j)  99,295

  Total costs and expenses   98,413  737,287  —  835,700  19,833  855,533

Operating income   83,037  128,504  —  211,541  (24,139)  187,402
 Equity income from joint ventures   2,416  —  —  2,416  4,306(i)  6,722
 Interest and other expense, net   (15,860)  (39,211)  (32,825)(c)  (87,896)  4,373(k)  (83,523)

Income from continuing operations before gain on
issuance of units by Kaneb Partners, interest of
outside non- controlling partners and income taxes   69,593  89,293  (32,825)  126,061  (15,460)  110,601
 Gain on issuance of units by Kaneb Partners   —  10,898  —  10,898  —  10,898

Interest of outside non-controlling partners in
Kaneb Partners   —  (61,908)  —  (61,908)  61,908(l)  —

 Income tax expense   —  (4,887)  —(m)  (4,887)  —(m)  (4,887)

Income from continuing operations  $ 69,593 $ 33,396 $ (32,825) $ 70,164 $ 46,448 $ 116,612

Allocation of income from continuing operations:
 Income from continuing operations  $ 69,593 $ 33,396 $ (32,825) $ 70,164 $ 46,448 $ 116,612

General partner's interest in income from
continuing operations   (3,959)  —  —  (3,959)  (3,791)(n)  (7,750)

Limited partners' interest in income from
continuing operations  $ 65,634 $ 33,396 $ (32,825) $ 66,205 $ 42,657 $ 108,862

Income from continuing operations per unit applicable
to limited partners  $ 3.02   $ 2.33

Weighted average number of limited partnership units
outstanding   21,706,164   21,706,164  24,990,759(d)  46,696,923

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

169

VALERO L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Valero L.P.
Historical

Kaneb
Services

Historical

Kaneb Services
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma

before Kaneb
Partners
Merger

Kaneb Partners
Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Valero L.P.
Pro Forma
Combined

with Kaneb

Revenue  $ 166,106 $ 759,623 $ — $ 925,729 $ (4,423)(i) $ 921,306

Costs and expenses:
 Cost of products sold   —  458,253  —  458,253  —  458,253
 Operating expenses   59,746  133,443  —  193,189  —  193,189
 General and administrative expenses   8,233  21,850  —  30,083  —  30,083
 Depreciation and amortization   24,536  41,701  —  66,237  14,875(j)  81,112

  Total costs and expenses   92,515  655,247  —  747,762  14,875  762,637

Operating income   73,591  104,376  —  177,967  (19,298)  158,669
 Equity income from joint ventures   1,102  —  —  1,102  4,423(i)  5,525
 Interest and other expense, net   (15,630)  (32,038)  (24,619)(c)  (72,287)  3,438(k)  (68,849)

Income from continuing operations before interest
of outside non-controlling partners and income
taxes   59,063  72,338  (24,619)  106,782  (11,437)  95,345

Interest of outside non-controlling partners in
Kaneb Partners   —  (49,109)  —  (49,109)  49,109(l)  —

 Income tax expense   —  (3,028)  —(m)  (3,028)  —(m)  (3,028)

Income from continuing operations  $ 59,063 $ 20,201 $ (24,619) $ 54,645 $ 37,672 $ 92,317

Allocation of income from continuing operations:
 Income from continuing operations  $ 59,063 $ 20,201 $ (24,619) $ 54,645 $ 37,672 $ 92,317

General partner's interest in income from
continuing operations   (4,451)  —  —  (4,451)  (4,211)(n)  (8,662)

Limited partners' interest in income from
continuing operations  $ 54,612 $ 20,201 $ (24,619) $ 50,194 $ 33,461 $ 83,655

Income from continuing operations per unit applicable
to limited partners  $ 2.37   $ 1.74

Weighted average number of limited partnership units
outstanding   23,041,394   23,041,394  24,990,759(d)  48,032,153

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

170

VALERO L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except unit and per unit data)

Kaneb Services Merger Pro Forma Adjustments:

(a) To reflect the issuance of $500,000 principal amount of 10-year term debt and the payment of $3,250 of associated debt issuance costs, the proceeds from
which will be used to acquire the equity securities of Kaneb Services. The deferred debt issuance costs will be capitalized and amortized over the life of
the new term debt.